ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO: 5916

COUNCIL SPONSOR: STEFANCIK/BRISTER

ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO:

BRISTER PROVIDED BY: LEGAL DEPARTMENT

INTRODUCED BY: MR. TOLEDANO

SECONDED BY: MR. FITZGERALD

ON THE 7 DAY OF DECEMBER , 2017

ORDINANCE TO DECLARE CERTAIN MOVABLE PROPERTY SURPLUS AND AUTHORIZE TRANSFER OF SAME TO QUAD AREA COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY, INC. IN ACCORDANCE WITH GRANT REQUIREMENTS FOR CONTINUATION OF WEATHERIZATION PROGRAM

WHEREAS, from 2000 through 2016, St Tammany Parish received federal grant funds for the Weatherization Assistance Program as a sub-recipient through Louisiana Housing Corporation; and

WHEREAS, as part of the Weatherization Assistance Program, Parish utilized said funds to acquire two vehicles, one trailer and one insulation blower for fulfillment of the Weatherization Assistance Program; and

WHEREAS, Louisiana Housing Corporation has transferred future awards for the Weatherization Program in St. Tammany Parish to Quad Area Community Action Agency, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, Title 2, Section 200.310, et seq. of the Code of Federal Regulations and the Louisiana Weatherization Assistance Program Guide require assets of a certain value to be transferred for continued use in the Weatherization Assistance Program, absent written approval for transfer for use in other programs; and

WHEREAS, Parish's request for transfer of the assets for use in other programs was not granted; and

WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish is not obligated to receive any compensation for the vehicles and equipment, as they were purchased in full with federal funds, the Weatherization Assistance Program remains ongoing through Quad, and the U.S. Department of Energy has determined to still have use for the vehicles and equipment within the Weatherization Assistance Program; and

WHEREAS, said vehicles and equipment are identified as (1) 2009 Ford F250 Pickup Truck, VIN #1FTSW20Y99EA75532 Unit #22-357; (2) 2011 Ford F-250 Superduty, VIN# 1FT7W2AT7BEC77249, Unit #22-408; (3) Utility Trailer VIN# 1UK500H2291067925, Unit #99-283; and (4) Krendl Insulation Blower Serial #185.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY ORDAINS: that the (1) 2009 Ford F250 Pickup Truck, VIN #1FTSW20Y99EA75532 Unit #22-357; (2) 2011 Ford F-250 Superduty, VIN# 1FT7W2AT7BEC77249, Unit #22-408; (3) Utility Trailer VIN# 1UK500H2291067925, Unit #99-283; and (4) Krendl Insulation Blower Serial #185 are hereby declared surplus property, and that the Office of the Parish President is authorized to execute an Act of Transfer to Quad Area Community Action Agency, Inc. in accordance with the Louisiana Weatherization Assistance Program requirements;

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED: that the Office of the Parish President is authorized to sign any and all documents necessary to effectuate the transfer to Quad Area Community Action Agency, Inc.

REPEAL: All ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SEVERABILITY: If any provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions herein which can be given effect without the invalid provision and to this end the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall become effective fifteen (15) days after adoption.

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: SECONDED BY:

WHEREUPON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUBMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED IN THE FOLLOWING:

YEAS: _____

NAYS: _____

ABSTAIN: _____

ABSENT: _____

THIS ORDINANCE WAS DECLARED DULY ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL ON THE <u>4</u> DAY OF <u>JANUARY</u>, <u>2018</u>; AND BECOMES ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO _____.

S. MICHELE BLANCHARD, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK

PATRICIA P. BRISTER, PARISH PRESIDENT

Published Introduction: NOVEMBER 23, 2017

Published Adoption: _____, 2018

Delivered to Parish President: _____, 2018 at _____

Returned to Council Clerk: _____, 2018 at _____

Ordinance Administrative Comment

ORDINANCE TO DECLARE CERTAIN MOVABLE PROPERTY SURPLUS AND AUTHORIZE TRANSFER OF SAME TO QUAD AREA COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY, INC. IN ACCORDANCE WITH GRANT REQUIREMENTS FOR CONTINUATION OF WEATHERIZATION PROGRAM

In accordance with the Title 2, Section 200.310, et seq. of the Code of Federal Regulations and the Weatherization Assistance Program Guide, Parish is following the instruction of its sub-grantor, Louisiana Housing Corporation, in transferring these vehicles and equipment to Quad Area Community Action Agency, Inc. Quad is continuing to provide the Weatherization Program and, accordingly, was deemed by Louisiana Housing Corporation as the agency to receive these assets. No Parish funds were used to acquire these assets.